Penalty for violation.

SEC. 2. Any person violating the provisions of this act shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five (\$25) dollars, or exceeding one hundred (\$100) dollars for each and every pheasant so killed, hunted or pursued with an intent to kill, and in default of payment of such fine, may be imprisoned in the county jail for a period not exceeding sixty (60) days, for each offense.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 15, 1905.

H. F. No. 202,

Protecting copyrighted operas.

An act forbidding any person or company from producing or playing for profit any unpublished or undedicated dramatic or musical composition, and prohibiting any person, company or corporation from selling a copy or substantial copy of any unpublished, undedicated or copy-

CHAPTER 40.

righted opera or musical composition without the consent of the author or proprietor, and providing for a penalty therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Any person, company or corporation who knowingly causes to be publicly performed, or represented for profit, any unpublished or undedicated dramatic composition, or musical composition known as an opera, without the consent of its owner or proprietor, who knowing that such dramatic or musical composition is unpublished or undedicated, and without the consent of its owner or proprietor, permits, aids or takes part in such a performance or representation, or any person, company or corporation who sells a copy or a substantial copy, of any unpublished, undedicated or copyrighted dramatic composition or musical composition known as an opera, without the written consent of the author or proprietor of such dramatic or musical composition, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 15, 1905.

Made misdemeanor.